

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VETERANS CONTRACTING GROUP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH A. WHITCOMB
ANDREW R. NEWELL
WHITCOMB, SELINSKY,
MCAULIFFE, P.C.
2000 S. Colorado Blvd.
Tower 1, Suite 9500
Denver, CO 80222
(303) 534-1958

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
JUSTIN BAXENBERG
JACK STARCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6536
thomas.saunders@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATED TWO RELATED CIRCUIT SPLITS	10
II. UNLESS THE COURT GRANTS CERTIORARI, THESE CIRCUIT SPLITS WILL LEAD TO UNWARRANTED DISCREPANCIES IN THE APPLICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW	14
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS ERRONEOUS AND WOULD UNDERMINE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW	15
A. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Erroneous.....	16
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Improperly Allows Agencies To Rely On Their Own Unlawful Acts, With Far-Reaching Consequences.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, dated April 2, 2019	1a
APPENDIX B: Rule 54(b) Judgment of the United States Court of Federal Claims, dated December 17, 2017.....	19a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States Court of Federal Claims on the parties' motions for judgment on the administrative record and granting a permanent injunction, dated December 15, 2017	21a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States Court of Federal Claims granting a preliminary injunction and denying a motion to dismiss, dated August 22, 2017	45a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit denying petition for panel rehearing and rehearing en banc, dated July 9, 2019	67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Dalton v. United States</i> , 816 F.2d 971 (4th Cir. 1987)	12, 14
<i>Doane v. Espy</i> , 26 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 452 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 206 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1953).....	12
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	3, 5
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	17, 18
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	17
<i>St. Francis Hospital Center v. Heckler</i> , 714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>United States v. Nova Scotia Food Products Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977)	13, 14
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C.	
§ 702.....	16
§ 704.....	16, 18
§ 706.....	2, 10, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	2
§ 1491.....	10
38 U.S.C. § 8127	3, 5, 7
38 C.F.R. § 74.22	6
48 C.F.R.	
§ 14.101.....	5
§ 14.402-1	5
§ 14.404-1	5, 8, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Modjeska, Lee, <i>Administrative Law Practice and Procedure</i> (2019 update).....	17
Stein, Jacob & Glenn Mitchell, <i>Administrative Law</i> (2019)	17
